
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Leo Taylor 
01934 634621 
leo.taylor@n-somerset.gov.uk 
4 October 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Thursday, 12 October 2023, 2.00 pm – 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will take place as indicated above.   
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Councillors: 
 
Helen Thornton (Chairperson), Marc Aplin, Jemma Coles, Stuart Davies, Wendy 
Griggs, Hugh Malyan, Ian Parker, Timothy Snaden, Joe Tristram and Georgie 
Bigg. 
 
Co-opted Member: Georgie Bigg 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO9)   

 
To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Panel on matters which 
affect the District and fall within the remit of the Panel. The Chairman will select the 
order of the matters to be heard. Members of the Panel may ask questions of the 
member of the public and a dialogue between the parties can be undertaken.  
 
Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services, or the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, by noon on the day 
before.  
  

2.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes   
  

3.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A Member 
is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should immediately leave 
the meeting before the start of any debate.  
 
If the Member leaves the Chamber in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their exit 
from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing Order 37.  
  

4.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 13 July 2023 – to approve as a correct 
record. 
  

5.   Dental Access for Adults and Children in North Somerset  (Pages 9 - 20) 
 
Report of the Integrated Care Board 
  

6.   Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Winter Plan  (Pages 21 - 
36) 
 
Report of the Integrated Care Board 
  

7.   Better Care Fund Plan 2023-25  (Pages 37 - 120) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Commissioning, Partnerships and Housing 
Solutions, NSC 
  

8.   Health Protection update  (Pages 121 - 124) 
 
Report of the Director of Public Health NSC 
  

9.   Healthwatch Annual Report 2022-23  (Pages 125 - 160) 
  

10.   Graham Road Surgery and Horizon Health Centre Care Quality Commission 
Inspections  (Pages 161 - 164) 
 
Report of the Integrated Care Board and Pier Health Group 

Page 2



 

 

  
11.   The Panel's Work Plan  (Pages 165 - 168) 

 
 
 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel wish to consider a matter as an 
Exempt Item, the following resolution should be passed -  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground 
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 
Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed –  
  
“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel be invited to remain.” 
 
Mobile phones and other mobile devices 
 
All persons attending the meeting are requested to ensure that these devices are 
switched to silent mode. The chairman may approve an exception to this request 
in special circumstances. 
 
Filming and recording of meetings 
 
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting purposes. 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to 
do so, as directed by the Chairman.  Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as 
possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting, 
focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard to 
the wishes of any members of the public present who may not wish to be filmed. 
As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the 
Chairman or the Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer’s 
representative before the start of the meeting so that all those present may be 
made aware that it is happening. 
 
Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social 
media to report on proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
On hearing the alarm – (a continuous two tone siren) 
 
Leave the room by the nearest exit door.  Ensure that windows are closed. 
 
Last person out to close the door. 

Page 3



 

 

 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings. 
 
Do not use the lifts. 
 
Follow the green and white exit signs and make your way to the assembly point. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so by the Fire Authority. 
 
Go to Assembly Point C – Outside the offices formerly occupied by Stephen 
& Co 

 

Page 4



 

1 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 130723 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 13 July 2023 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.00 pm Meeting Concluded: 4.10 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
Helen Thornton (Chairperson) 
Wendy Griggs 
Ian Parker 
Timothy Snaden 
Joe Tristram 
 
Co-opted Member: Georgie Bigg 
 
Absent: Councillors Marc Aplin, Jemma Coles and Stuart Davies. 
 
Health Colleagues in attendance: Paula Clarke, Executive Director of Strategy and 
Transformation University Hospitals Bristol and Weston NHS Trust (UHBW); Judith 
Hernandez, Hospital Director UHBW, Ros Cox, Associate Director, BNSSG Integrated 
Care Board (ICB); Becky Balloch, Head of Communications & Engagement (ICB) 
 
Officers in attendance:   Hayley Verrico (Adult Services);  
Samuel Hayward (Public Health); Leo Taylor and Harriet Isherwood (Corporate Services).  
 
  
HEA 
24 

Election of the Vice-Chairperson for the 2023/24 Municipal Year 
 
Resolved: that Councillor Ian Parker be elected as Vice-Chairperson. 
  

HEA 
25 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
  

HEA 
26 

Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the Panel meeting held on 16 February 2023 be  
approved as a correct record.  
  

HEA 
27 

Co-option of the Chair of Healthwatch North Somerset 
 
Resolved: that Georgie Bigg be co-opted to the Panel as the Healthwatch 
representative. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 130723 
 

  
HEA 
28 

Role, Remit and Work Plan of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
The Scrutiny officer provided a brief overview of the health scrutiny process in the 
context of recent changes to the health and social care system and outlined the 
Panel’s work planning process. The Chair then opened discussion about potential 
areas of focus.    
  
With a view to informing these discussions and potentially aligning work plans, the 
Healthwatch representative gave a brief summary of the organisation’s priorities, 
which included dentistry, GP surgeries, communications and best practice.  
  
In discussion about potential areas of Panel work plan focus, topics proposed by 
Members include
[...]
ad delivered little apparent improvement and 
emphasised the need for baseline metrics against which progress could be 

Page 6



3 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 130723 
 

monitored going forward. The Healthwatch representative shared this view but 
emphasised the importance of including “qualitative” measures to demonstrate 
improvement in people’s experience of health services and the value of involving 
communities and other stakeholders in the design of the strategy and services.  
  
In response, the representative of the ICB gave assurance that the ICS were 
gathering both qualitative and quantitative measures to track strategy progress 
and that they were looking at circulating data packs as part of evidencing this 
work.  Executive Director of Strategy and Transformation UHBW referred to the 
unprecedented commitment across partners to the prevention agenda and 
exemplary work being undertaken around engaging communities and 
stakeholders in the process of co-designing strategies and services.   
  
There was further discussion around the challenges around addressing wider 
wellbeing indicators, including progress on implementing the Real Living Wage 
(and the need for the Council to lead by example).  There was also reference to 
North Somerset’s smoking cessation programmes with concern raised around an 
apparent lack of campaign and social media presence. The Public Health 
Consultant briefly updated Members work undertaken to promote the scheme 
agreed to provide further details with Members outside of the meeting.  
  
The Panel also discussed the representation of Children and Young People within 
the development of the ICS and suggested that the Young Director of Children’s 
Services be invited to attend future meetings. 
  
Concluded:  
  
(1)    that the Panel receives regular updates on the progress of the ICS; 
  
(2)    that ICS data packs be requested for circulation to Members; and  
  
(3)    that it be requested that the ICB als
[...]
erset elements of the BNSSG Integrated Sexual Health Service.  
  
Members sought and received clarification on the following aspects of the 
strategy: 

• reproductive help for older people, which was a part of the wider sex & 
relationships agenda and supported by the WISH clinic; and 

• the timescales of the implementation, which was to be discussed further at 
future HOSP meetings and added to the workplan. 

  
Concluded: that the report be received. 
  
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 

Page 8



 

 
 

Report to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: 12 October 2023 
 
Subject of Report: Dental Access for Adults and Children in North 
Somerset 
 
Officer Presenting: Jenny Bowker, Deputy Director of Primary Care at 
Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Integrated Care Board 
and Wavell Vere, Senior Commissioning Manager, NHS South West 
Collaborative Commissioning Hub 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
North Somerset scrutiny colleagues are asked to: 

• Consider the underlying causes of the access difficulties that people are 
experiencing in North Somerset and across the country. 

• Consider the ongoing work of BNSSG ICB and NHS England South West Dental 
Reform Programme Board to address these and improve the oral health of our 
population. 

• Contribute to the development of a local BNSSG dental strategy. 
 
 
1. Summary of Report 
 
This report sets out an overview of dental services in North Somerset and across the 
Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Integrated Care Board (BNSSG ICB) 
area. The report sets out the changes to delegation of dental services to the ICB, actions 
being taken by the ICB to develop a local dental plan and sets out the ongoing programme 
of work across the South West to address the key challenges in dental services and to 
improve services for the future.  
 
2. Policy 
 
The responsibility for commissioning dental care has been delegated to ICBs as of 1 April 
2023. This was part of the 20
[...]
or dental students 
going out to schools, care homes and focus 
on specific areas

Utilise existing voluntary sector links with 
hard to reach communities such as the 
homeless and asylum seekers

Review opportunity for increasing sedation 
rather than general anaesthetic

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: 12 October 2023 
 
Subject of Report: Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire 
Winter Plan – summary  
 
Officer Presenting: Greg Penlington, Head of Urgent and Emergency Care, 
BNSSG Integrated Care Board 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
North Somerset scrutiny colleagues are asked to: 

• Take assurance in the work being delivered to ensure an appropriate system 
response to winter planning.  

• Provide support in any winter health and care messaging where possible.  
 
1. Summary of Report 
 
This report sets out an overview of the local NHS winter plan. It provides an update on the 
national context and our local response, a forecast of anticipated pressures, summary of 
additional investment in winter schemes, mental health plans, an explanation of our system 
control centre, vaccination programme and communications approach.  
 
2. Policy 
 
Integrated Care Systems are required by NHS England to develop localised and tailored 
winter plans.  
 
3. Details 
 
Please see supporting slide deck.  
 
4. Consultation 
 
Public and stakeholder engagement will be undertaken in relation to specific areas of work 
if appropriate and in accordance with the NHS duty to involve.  
 
5. Financial Implications 
 
Investment is outlined in the accompanying slides.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



6. Equality Implications 
 
EIAs will be undertaken if required and as appropriate in relation to specific service 
changes.  
 
Author: Greg Penlington, Head of Urgent and Emergency Care, BNSSG 
Integrated Care Board 
 
Appendices: 
 
N/a 
 
 
 

Page 22



BNSSG NHS Winter Plan – summar
[...]
of Public Health and 
Regulatory Services 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
Reason: National policy 
 
Recommendations 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel note the content of the report.  
 
1. Summary of Report 
The winter season is always challenging for health and care services because of the 
additional demand for services. This is often driven by an increased prevalence of 
communicable disease which impacts on previously well individuals but particularly those 
with existing conditions and vulnerability. Effective prevention of this harm is based on 
vaccination and infection prevention and control strategies implemented across our health 
and care system. Plans are in place to implement these approaches and effectively monitor 
trends and impacts of the winter period.  
 
2. Policy 
Health Protection is a shared responsibility across our health and care system. Under the 
Health and Social Care Act (2012) the local authority (through the Director of Public Health) 
has a role in being assured that all appropriate action to protect the health of the local 
population is being taken.  
 
3. Details 
Vaccines remain our best defence against severe disease and hospitalisation from flu and 
COVID-19. That is why over-65s, anyone in a clinical risk group, and anyone living in a 
household with someone who is in a clinical risk group is being asked to come forward for 
their vaccination. Their protection since their last vaccination will have waned and they 
remain at increased risk from a respiratory infection this winter. COVID-19 is not a special 
case; respiratory infections can be unpredictable, and we’re asking similar groups to get 
vaccinated against flu. 
 
The government decided to bring forward the COVID-19 autumn vaccination campaign, as 
a precautionary measure to ensure those people who are most vulnerable and at higher 
risk of severe disease have the best available protection. It can take a few weeks for 
protection to build after a vaccine, so getting vacc
[...]
hwatch Bristol, 

  North Somerset and South Gloucestershire 

  contributed to the national call for evidence 

 about NHS dental services in 2023. 

The government report of August 2023 reflects the issues 

Healthwatch have raised over the last three years.

https://committees.parliament.uk/publications/40901/docu

ments/199172

Last year many hundreds of people contacted us in the 

BNSSG area with harrowing feedback about access to care. 

There were 80,000 clicks on the digital Dental Information 

Guide we put up our social media sites

We are bringing public experiences of care to meetings 

where they will inform design of services at a local level

HOSP North Somerset Oct 2023 7

P
age 159

https://committees.parliament.uk/publications/40901/documents/199172
https://committees.parliament.uk/publications/40901/documents/199172


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

          

   
 
Report to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: Thursday 12 October 2023  
 
Subject of Report: Graham Road Surgery and Horizon Health Centre Care 
Quality Commission Inspections  
 
Officers Presenting:  
Brandie Deignan, Chief Executive Officer, Pier Health Group Limited 
John Heather, Director, Pier Health Group Limited 
Susie McMullen, Head of Primary Care Contracts, BNSSG ICB  
Michael Richardson, Deputy Director of Nursing, BNSSG ICB  
 
 
Recommendations 
The HOSP is asked to note and comment upon the contents of this report.  
 
1. Summary of Report 
The purpose of this report is to; 

- Brief the HOSP with regards the most recent inspections of Graham Road Surgery 
(GRS) and Horizon Health Centre which have been conducted by the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC). 

- Brief the HOSP with regards to the actions which are being taken by Pier Health 
Group Limited (PHGL) in response to the findings and recommendations of the CQC 
inspections. 

- Invite comments on the above from HOSP members.  
 
2. Policy 
This report refers to the regulati
[...]
ents and are being addressed accordingly.  
 
10. Corporate Implications 
None.  
 
11. Options Considered 
Not applicable.  
 
Authors: 
Brandie Deignan, Chief Executive Officer, Pier Health Group Limited 
John Heather, Director, Pier Health Group Limited 
Susie McMullen, Head of Primary Care Contracts, BNSSG ICB  
Michael Richardson, Deputy Director of Nursing, BNSSG ICB 
 
Background Papers: 
CQC inspection reports can be viewed here;  
Graham Road Surgery: Graham Road Surgery - Care Quality Commission (cqc.org.uk) 
Horizon Health Centre: Horizon Health Centre - Care Quality Commission (cqc.org.uk) 
 
Information for patients can be viewed on the practice websites here; 
Graham Road Surgery: News - Graham Road Surgery 
Horizon health Centre: News - Horizon Health Centre (horizonhc.nhs.uk) 
 
 

Page 164

https://www.cqc.org.uk/location/1-7627763965
https://www.cqc.org.uk/location/1-6119242864
https://grahamroadsurgery.nhs.uk/news/
https://www.horizonhc.nhs.uk/news/


1 
 

Health Overview Policy and Scrutiny Panel  
Work Plan October 2023  

(to be updated following each Panel meeting) 
 

The Panel will consider issues of significant public concern, areas of poor performance, and areas where Members think the 
Council could provide better value for money.  This is a “live” document and will evolve as priorities or circumstances change. 

 

SECTION 1 – key ongoing areas of current work   
Topic Reason for scrutiny  

 
Method of scrutiny and 
reporting process     

Timeline Lead 

Healthy 
Weston 
Phase 2 

Statutory: to consider proposed service 
changes; determine potential “Substantial 
Variation” in service; and consider 
options for further 
engagement/consultation if appropriate 

Preliminary briefings followed by 
formal Panel Review of proposals 

• Preliminary Briefing 25/03/22 
• Report to full Panel on 20/04/22. 
• engagement plans outlined at 23/06/22 

Panel 
• Informal update briefing to Panel in 

November 2023 

Paula Clarke, 
Executive Managing
[...]
 presentation
	Slide 1: HOSP meeting
	Slide 2: Annual Report 2022/23 Healthwatch North Somerset
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7


	10 Graham Road Surgery and Horizon Health Centre Care Quality Commission Inspections
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	Policy
	3.	Details
	4.	Consultation
	5.	Financial Implications
	6.	Legal Powers and Implications
	7.	Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	8.	Risk Management
	9.	Equality Implications
	10.	Corporate Implications
	11.	Options Considered

	11 The Panel's Work Plan
	SECTION 5 - Progress and follow-up on implementing Panel recommendations




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 121023 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 12 October 2023 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.00 pm Meeting Concluded: 4.40 pm 
 
Councillors:  
  
Helen Thornton (Chair)  
Ian Parker (Vice-Chair) 
Wendy Griggs  
Timothy Snaden  
Joe Tristram  
Marc Aplin 
Jemma Coles 
  
Co-opted Member: Georgie Bigg  
 
Apologies: Councillor Stuart Davies 
  
Health Colleagues in attendance: Becky Balloch, Head of Communications & 
Engagement, Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Integrated Care Board 
(BNSSG ICB), Wavell Vere, Senior Commissioning Manager, South West Collaborative 
Commissioning Hub (NHS England), David Jarrett, Director of Integrated and Primary Care 
(BNSSG ICB), Jenny Bowker, Deputy Director of Primary Care, (BNSSG ICB), Brandie 
Deignan, Chief Executive Officer, Pier Health Group Limited, John Heather, Director, Pier 
Health Group Limited, Susie McMullen, Head of Primary Care Contracts (BNSSG ICB), 
Greg Penlington, Head of Urgent and Emergency Care (BNSSG ICB) 
  
NSC Officers in attendance: Gerald Hunt (Adult Services); Matt Lenny (Public Health); 
Leo Taylor and Harriet Isherwood (Corporate Services).   
  
HEA 
32 

Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO9) 
 
Andrew Rogers, local resident, addressed the Panel about difficulties faced by 
patients at the Graham Road Surgery over a number years and his proposal that 
Pier Health Group contract for the management of the practice be terminated 
when it came up for renewal.  
In response to concerns he raised about delays in the construction of a new 
surgery at the Weston Club site, a representative of the Integrated Care Board 
(ICB) confirmed that planning permission had been approved, allowing building 
works to commence this Winter.  

 

In conclusion, the Chair emphasised the need to remain focused on both Graham 
Road Surgery and the Healthy Living Centre due to their locations, serving the 



2 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 121023 
 

some of the most socio-economically challenged communities in North Somerset.  
She noted that issues around performance at these practices were being 
considered later on the agenda. 

 

Alan Rice, Weston Housing Action, then addressed the Panel urging recognition 
of the link between housing and health, particularly the damaging effects of damp, 
mould and no-fault evictions on residents’ mental wellbeing. He gave several 
examples illustrating what he felt was a failure of the system to adequately 
respond to these challenges faced by local residents.  

 
The Council’s Executive Member for Homes and Health gave assurance that the 
relationship between housing and health was understood and that consideration 
was being given to improving the Council’s response in partnership with health 
providers and the third sector.  She reported that Mr Rice had also addressed the 
Council’s Health and Wellbeing Board and that a formal respond to his concerns 
was being provided. 

 
Concluded: that the Panel add the issue to its work plan and to consider the 
establishment of a joint working group with the Adult Services and Housing Policy 
and Scrutiny Panel to review current arrangements and opportunities for improving 
the response from Council and partner agencies.    
 
The Chair thanked both Mr Rogers and Mr Rice for their respective addresses to 
the Panel.      
  

HEA 
33 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
  

HEA 
34 

Minutes 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the Panel meeting held on 12 July 2023 be 
approved as a correct record.   

  
There was a query from Members about an unresolved action in Minute HEA 29 in 
respect of the Integrated Care Strategy data packs and the representative of the 
ICB explained that reporting arrangements were still being worked out and an 
update would be provided to the Scrutiny Officer in due course 
  
  

HEA 
35 

Dental Access for Adults and Children in North Somerset 
 
The Deputy Director of Primary Care, BNSSG ICB and Senior Commissioning 
Manager, NHS South West Collaborative Commissioning Hub presented the report 
outlining: the delegation of dental services commissioning from NHS England to 
the BNSSG ICB; actions being taken by the ICB to develop a local dental plan; 
and the ongoing programme of work across the South West to address the key 
challenges in dental services and to improve services for the future.  

  
Members sought and received clarification on the following: 

  
         Domiciliary (dental) care for people in care - It was confirmed that this was 
intended to cover both care homes and nursing homes, and that discussions 



3 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 121023 
 

around making access easier for care home residents were ongoing.  
         The percentage of private as opposed to NHS dental practices in North 
Somerset - it was reported that the landscape had changed since the onset of 
COVID-19, with significant numbers of dentists leaving the NHS due to challenges 
in delivering required care under the existing contract terms.   
         Accuracy of the NHS website with Members noting the apparent availability of 
high street NHS dentists where there were none in reality - it was confirmed that 
reminders had been sent requiring the website be updated. 
         Examples of Community Interest Companies in the context of recruitment and 
retention of dental professionals - there were challenges around capacity in the 
voluntary and charitable sector and the current focus was on exploring different 
salary models and how best to deploy current resource. The Director of Public 
Health commented on the need to address the root problems before exploring 
alternative models and resource utilisation. 
         Scope for the Council's involvement in promoting oral health in schools and 
ensuring that children had access to toothbrushes and toothpaste – there were 
various initiatives, including contracts for supervised brushing and preventative 
lessons in schools, primarily targeting areas with the greatest need.  
         The supervised (teeth) brushing pilot - this had started in Devon and was 
progressively expanding.  
         Dentist’s eligibility for NHS pensions - dentists were eligible to contribute to 
NHS pensions, but most were self-employed and negotiated their own 
remuneration.  
  
Concluded:  that the Chair give consideration to the establishment of a Panel 
working group, potentially including the other HOSPs within BNSSG to engage 
with, and monitor progress against, the implementation of the Strategy and Action 
Plan 
  
  

HEA 
36 

Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Winter Plan 
 
The Head of Urgent and Emergency Care, BNSSG ICB, presented the report 
which set out an overview of the local NHS winter plan, providing an update on the 
national context together with the local response, a forecast of anticipated 
pressures, a summary of additional investment in winter schemes, mental health 
plans, an explanation of our system control centre, the vaccination programme 
and the communications approach. 

  
Members received the following responses to their comments and queries: 

  
         the intersection of the winter plan with the impact of climate change, 
(specifically related to issues like dampness, mould, and cold) and any provision in 
the plan's responding to unpredictable and disastrous events such as floods - 
whilst acknowledging the potential impacts of these issues, it was explained that 
the scope of the winter plan was confined to the response to the forthcoming  
winter challenge rather than tackling these types of  “upstream” issues requiring 
longer term interventions. These were more within the remits of the Council and 
other partner agencies; and   
         the noticeable contraction in the pharmacy sector, with several pharmacies 



4 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 121023 
 

shutting down - there was ongoing mapping of pharmacy opening hours and, as 
with dentistry, community pharmacy services had also been delegated to the ICB. 
While some pharmacies had closed, collaborative efforts with partner 
organisations were being explored to better target services where needed. 

  
Members also sought and received clarification on the following: 
         The concept of a virtual ward; and 
         the practice of embedding senior staff in the ambulance service and potential 
impacts.  

  
Concluded:  

  
(1) that the Panel note and take assurance from the work being delivered to 
ensure an appropriate system response to winter planning; and 

  
(2) that the Panel provide its support to any winter health and care messaging 
where practicable. 

  
*change to agenda order agreed by Chair* 

[Agenda item 10 taken earlier on the agenda with items 7, 8 and 9 following]. 
  
  

HEA 
37 

Graham Road Surgery and Horizon Health Centre Care Quality Commission 
Inspections 
 
The Chief Executive Officer and Director of Pier Health Group Limited, and Head 
of Primary Care Contracts at BNSSG ICB briefed the HOSP on the most recent 
inspections of Graham Road Surgery (GRS) and Horizon Health Centre which had 
been conducted by the Care Quality Commission (CQC). They also informed the 
Panel of the actions being taken in response to the findings and recommendations 
of these inspections. 

  
In discussion, the Vice-Chair expressed concern about the outcome of the 
inspections at the Horizon practice.  He said there had been a significant decline 
in CQC ratings since Pier Health took over the practice and questioned the 
sustainability of the improvement which he attributed to the involvement of the 
CQC and inquired about the reasons for changing the contract to a Personal 
Medical Services (PMS) contract.  

  
In response, the Director of Pier Health Group explained that the decision to hand 
back the contract was due to prior funding challenges at the practice. He 
emphasized that the previous outstanding surgery rating was evidence that, with 
the right personnel and sufficient capacity, the practice was capable of delivering 
quality care. 

  
He also challenged the notion that recent improvements were due to the CQC's 
involvement, stating that changes had already been underway and that they had 
been working with commissioners over a considerable period prior to the 
inspections to address the challenges subsequently identified by the CCC.   

  
He referred by way of example to the issue of coding and data backlogs which 
they had identified early and had initially sought to resolve through outsourcing, 
however, ongoing work with the support of the ICB was now successfully 



5 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 121023 
 

addressing the issue. In response to Members’ queries, it was confirmed that the 
backlogs covered, covered a period of 18 months and included approximately 
30,000 documents. A harm review had been conducted and it was acknowledged 
that lessons had been learnt from that process. 

  
In concluding discussions, the Chair reiterated her view that, given the population 
served, there was a critical need for significant and sustained improvement at both 
practices. She noted that the CQC inspection process had not yet completed, with 
both officially still in “special measures”. 

  
Concluded:  
  
(1)         that the report be received and that Panel feedback be provided in the 
form of the minutes 

  
(2)         that it be requested that the practice provide a further progress report to 
the Panel following the conclusion of the CQC inspection process. 
  
  

HEA 
38 

Healthwatch Annual Report 2022-23 
 
The Chair of Healthwatch presented the report, noting that this was the first year 
that Healthwatch was in a position to produce one report for the whole BNSSG 
footprint.  She also mentioned that the “local voices” report could be downloaded 
on monthly basis.  

  
Concluded: that the report be received and that any feedback from Members be 
provided to Healthwatch by email. 
  
  

HEA 
39 

Better Care Fund Plan 2023-25 
 
The Principal Head of Commissioning, Partnerships and Housing Solutions 
presented the report outlining the Better Care Fund Plan for 2023/25 and support 
financial and planning assumptions for 2023/24. In addressing the Panel, he 
focused predominantly on elements of the Fund that related to provisions for the 
upcoming winter period, focussing on the fund's role in supporting the community 
aspects of the Winter Plan, noting the allocation of £2.7 million to support the 
discharge plan, as well as collaborative work with Curo (Housing Association) on a 
homeless plan. 
  
In response to concerns raised about care staff renumeration, he highlighted the 
increase in the minimum wage and ongoing work around care staff pay and 
retention initiatives.  

  
He also responded to a query about the composition of the Equalities Oversight 
Group, explaining that it was led by BNSSG Chief Medical Officers and referred to 
an upcoming stakeholder survey. The Director of Public Health commented that as 
these oversight groups mature, they would report back to provide further insights 
and recommendations. 

  
Concluded: that the report be received and that Members feedback be provided 
in the form of the minutes.  
  



6 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 121023 
 

  
HEA 
40 

Health Protection update 
 
The Director of Public Health presented the report, which noted the seasonal 
challenges for health and care services due to the additional demand for services 
during winter months, often driven by an increased prevalence of communicable 
disease. Effective prevention was based on vaccination and infection prevention 
and control strategies implemented across our health and care system and plans 
were in place to implement these approaches and effectively monitor trends and 
impacts during the winter period.  

  
The Director also provided an update the response to COVID-19, including the 
new COVID variant. The Chair inquired about the transmissibility of the new 
COVID variant, and confirmed that there was no reported significant increase in 
clinical risk.  

  
Concluded: that the report be received. 
  

HEA 
41 

The Panel's Work Plan 
 
Concluded: that the work plan be received and updated to reflect outcomes 
agreed during the meeting 
  
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairperson 

 
 


